                                                         TS78M00 Series
3-Terminal 500mA Positive Voltage Regulator
                                                                                1/8                                                              Version: C12
TO-252
        (DPAK)
General Description
The TS78M00 Series positive voltage regulators are identical to the popular TS7800 Series devices, except that
they are specified for only half the output current. Like the TS7800 devices, the TS78M00 Series 3-Terminal

  ** = Co is not needed for stability; however, it does
        improve transient response.
Ordering Information
Part No. Package Packing
TS78MxxCP RO TO-252 2.5Kpcs / 13” Reel
Note: Where xx denote voltage option, available are:
05=5V, 08=9V, 09=9V, 12=12V, 15=15V,
18=18V, 24=24V
Absolute Maximum Rating (Ta = 25oC unless otherwise noted)
Parameter Symbol Limit Unit
Input Voltage VIN* 35 V
Input Voltage VIN** 40 V
Power Dissipation PD Internal Limited W
Operating Junction Temperature TJ 0~+125 oC
Storage Temperature Range TSTG -65~+150 oC
Thermal Resistance - Junction to Case RӨJC 10 oC/W
Thermal Resistance - Junction to Ambient RӨJA 100 oC/W
Note: * TS78M05 to TS78M18
          ** TS78M24
          *** Follow the derating curve
Pin Definition:
1. Input
2. Ground (tab)
3. Output
                                                         TS78M00 Series
3-Terminal 500mA Positive Voltage Regulator
                                                                                2/8                                                              Version: C12
TS78M05 Electrical Characteristics
(Vin=10V, Iout=350mA, 0oC≤Tj≤125oC, Cin=0.33uF, Cout=0.1uF; unless otherwise specified.)
Parameter Symbol Test Condition Min Typ Max Unit
Output voltage Vout
Tj=25oC 4.80 5 5.20
V 7.5V≤Vin≤20V,
5mA≤Iout≤350mA
4.75 5 5.25
Line Regulation REGline Tj=25oC
7.5V≤Vin≤25V -- 3 100
mV
8V≤Vin≤12V -- 1 50
Load Regulation REGload Tj=25oC
5mA≤Iout≤500mA -- 15 100
5mA≤Iout≤200mA -- 5 50
Quiescent Current  Iq Iout=0, Tj=25oC -- 3 6
mA
Quiescent Current Change ∆Iq
7.5V≤Vin≤25V -- -- 0.8
5mA≤Iout≤350mA -- -- 0.5
Output Noise Voltage  Vn 10Hz≤f≤100KHz, Tj=25oC -- 40 -- µV
Ripple Rejection Ratio RR f=120Hz, 8V≤Vin≤18V  62 78 -- dB
Voltage Drop   Vdrop Iout=500mA, Tj=25oC -- 2 -- V
Output Resistance  Rout f=1KHz -- 17 -- mΩ
Output Short Circuit Current  Ios Tj=25oC -- 50 -- mA
Peak Output Current  Io peak Tj=25oC -- 0.7 -- A
Temperature Coefficient of
Output Voltage
∆Vout/ ∆Tj Iout= 5mA, 0oC≤Tj≤125oC -- -0.2 -- mV/ oC
TS78M08 Electrical Characteristics
Vin=14V, Iout=350mA, 0oC≤Tj≤125oC, Cin=0.33uF, Cout=0.1uF; unless otherwise specified.)
Parameter Symbol Test Condition Min Typ Max Unit
Output voltage Vout
Tj=25oC 7.69 8 8.32